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Summary 
 
 
This paper is the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) response to providers’ 
comments on the consultation on our regulatory fees from April 2011 under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2008. This section summarises the changes that will be 
made to the proposed fees scheme following the consultation, and points that will be 
considered for development as part of the consultation for April 2012. 
 
Changes to the proposed fees scheme 
 
• Bandings for adult social care providers with residential accommodation provided 

will change as follows: 
 

Original proposal  Final version
Bands – 

registered 
places 

Fees 
 

£ 

 Bands –
registered 

places

Fees

£
 0 to 3 250

0 to 10 650  4 to 10 650
11 to 20 1,600  11 to 20 1,600
21 to 30 3,000  21 to 30 3,000
31 to 40 4,250  31 to 40 4,300
41 to 60 5,500  41 to 60 5,600

61+ 11,000  61+ 11,100
 

• Bandings for dental providers will change as follows: 
 

Original proposal  Final version
Bands – 

locations  
Fees 

£ 
 Bands –

locations 
Fees

£
0 to 1 1,500  0 to 1 800
2 to 3 3,000  2 to 3 1,600

4 to 10 6,000  4 to 10 6,000
11 to 50 12,000  11 to 50 12,000

51 to 100 24,000  51 to 100 24,000
101+ 48,000  101+ 48,000

 
• Healthcare providers offering single specialty services will be re-categorised from 

“Healthcare – hospitals” to “Healthcare – other”. 
 
• Independent ambulance providers will be moved to the same category as dental 

providers. 
 
• The dental providers category will be renamed “Dental and independent 

ambulance” providers 
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Issues to be considered as part of the consultation for the April 2012 Fees 
Scheme 
 
• Provision for the entry of primary medical providers to regulation. 
• Review of categories to ensure alignment with innovative developments in health 

and social care markets. 
• Consideration of adding ‘incentivisation’ into the scheme. 
• Review of bandings for dental providers using experience of first year of 

operation. 
• Review of model for “Healthcare – hospitals” category. 
• Consider ability to offer payments by instalment. 
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Introduction 
 
 
Context 
 
CQC is responsible for setting fees for registration under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2008 (the 2008 Act). We issued proposals for consultation between 25 October 
2010 and 17 January 2011 for a fees scheme to take effect from 1 April 2011. The 
consultation was targeted at: 
 
• Health and social care providers already required to register with us. 
• Those who will enter regulation in April 2011 (independent ambulances and 

primary dental care). 
• Those who will enter regulation in April 2012 (primary medical care). 
 
 
The fees scheme 
 
The scheme has been developed in response to the Health and Social Care Act 
2008. It will replace existing schemes established under the Care Standards Act 
2000 and an interim scheme for NHS entrants in the first year of their registration. 
Much of the terminology of that Act is now redundant, especially how providers are 
categorised. The existing schemes treat fees in different ways, which is a legacy from 
predecessor commissions. 
 
Our proposals were based on four principles. 
 
• Adequacy – raising only as much income as is necessary, balancing the need to 

minimise costs and the Government’s requirement to increase the proportion of 
our costs covered by fees and move to cost recovery. 

• Fairness – reflecting the different situation of different providers that we regulate. 
• Simplicity – easy for providers to understand, and for us to administer. 
• Evolution – adapting existing arrangements and avoiding destabilising changes. 
 
The key design features are: 
 
• Consistency – bringing together adult social care (ASC), independent healthcare 

(IHC) and NHS providers into a single system of fees with common principles and 
approaches. 

• Simplicity – grouping providers into a small number of categories with a system 
of banding in each category to recognise small, medium and large providers. 

• Streamlining – abolishing different types of fee so that there is just one fee for 
each category that applies, payable annually on a single date. 
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Structuring the new scheme 
 
This scheme makes provision for the entry of primary dental care and private 
ambulance providers into regulation in April 2011. 
 
This scheme looks forward in that it standardises the way providers will be charged 
fees. All providers will receive a single annual invoice rather than a number of 
invoices; variations and registrations will no longer be charged for separately. All 
providers will be charged depending on where they sit within a number of categories 
and bands according to scale. 
 
It looks backwards in that categories of providers are still recognised and although 
these have been streamlined, there are still a number of sub-categories as before. 
The determining factor for bandings is different for each category, reflecting the 
differences between the sectors we regulate. Providers need to be able to 
understand how their fees are determined and compare the costs of the new scheme 
with what was paid previously. 
 
This approach means that we can show how costs relate to each sector and how we 
set fees globally and within each sector and so demonstrate that we have applied the 
same principles and design features equally to all provider groups. Categories can be 
compared, although this is not straightforward. Each category and sub-category has 
specific requirements but they are all part of one scheme. So adjustments to any 
category will impact, positively or negatively on all other sectors. We have considered 
changes to the scheme in the light of this: any benefits to one sector as a result of 
any changes have had to be weighed against the impact on other sectors. 
 
Future developments 
 
The scheme will need to be developed to accommodate the entry of primary medical 
providers to registration in April 2012. We will consult on this as part of the 2012/13 
consultation. 
 
We recognise that we will need to develop the scheme as health and social care 
markets develop. The transfer of services from NHS primary care trusts under the 
Transforming Community Services programme was announced as the final elements 
of the consultation were being finalised. The scheme has been adapted to 
accommodate this, but the range of models for provision of these services signals 
how market boundaries are becoming blurred. This means that current category 
definitions may not apply as well in the future as they do now and may have to be 
adjusted. The measures that have determined bandings may also change and may 
need review. 
 
We will use next year to assess and test the accuracy of our assumptions on the 
level of regulatory activity and associated costs for those providers who are new to 
regulation. As our risk-based approach to regulation becomes embedded and as the 
quantity and quality of our data improves over time, we will be able to apply 
proportionality. We will explore all possible options for this including incentivising 
those with good compliance records or penalising those with poor compliance 
records. We will work with providers to explore how we can best approach this. We 
believe that this will incentivise compliance and reflect the proportionate regulatory 
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approach we take to providers whose services do not give us cause for concern. 
During the course of the next year we will engage with providers and collect data on 
those providers requiring greater regulatory activity and look to set fees accordingly. 
 
Responses from all providers 
 
We received 767 responses to the consultation out of a total provider base of around 
21,000. These included the major stakeholders for each sector and their responses 
are discussed below. Figure 1 shows a breakdown of responses by sector. 
 
The majority of responses were from the dental sector – 516 out of a provider base of 
around 8,500. This is the first time that this provider group has been involved in the 
consultation process and they raised some issues that were outside the scope of the 
consultation. These are reviewed in the next section but have been separated out in 
the overall response. 
 
We have now taken all responses into account in finalising levels of fees which the 
Secretary of State has agreed.  
 
Figure 1: Respondents by type of provider 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
We recognise the impact that fees have as a fixed overhead, especially for small 
enterprises and at a time of economic constraint. We have sought to consult openly 
and comprehensively, with transparency about our costs and our income, and we 
have read and analysed every response. We are grateful to all who took part in the 
consultation. 
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Responses from national stakeholder organisations and corporate providers 
 
Many major stakeholders from each sector and several corporate groups responded. 
Their general views tend to reflect the specific concerns also raised by individual 
respondents from the provider groups that they represent. Some responses were 
received after the closing date, but raised similar issues to others. 
 
Adult social care 
Views from stakeholder organisations and corporate groups were mixed. Some did 
not like either the structure or the level of fees, being particularly concerned over the 
rise in fees that they did not think had been justified. However, some did agree with 
both the structure and level of fees.  
 
Most agreed with streamlining the date of payment, but one group raised concerns 
over the negative impact on their finances for the first year. 
 
Independent healthcare 
Responses from stakeholder organisations and corporate groups representing the 
acute and mental health hospitals sector were in favour of most of the proposals, 
particularly since they simplified the scheme. However, they said that working 
through some of the consequences might be complex and may need more review. 
The main concern was that the rate for the highest band was higher than that for the 
NHS, which they felt was unfair and that there should be a rebalancing. 
 
Responses from groups representing the single specialty services were not in favour 
of the proposals to place them within the Hospitals fee category as this would see 
their fees rise by a significant percentage. They considered that this was unjustified 
and disproportionate. 
 
Dental providers 
Stakeholder organisations expressed a view that fees charged should not be levied 
on dentists, which is outside the scope of this consultation. They were also 
concerned that the level of fees are not affordable for many dentists, particularly 
those in sole practice.  
 
NHS  
Stakeholders generally welcomed the move to bandings based on turnover and away 
from bed numbers. There was general unease at the level of fees and the increase 
over the previous year. One respondent did not favour using turnover as the proxy, 
but preferred an income figure that would directly relate to regulatory activities. 
 
Charities  
This sector falls across health and social care sectors. Three stakeholders jointly 
responded that they welcome the development of the scheme, but raised concerns 
that the proposals do not reflect the current economic situation or broader legislative 
changes. 
 
Future entrants 
Stakeholder organisations whose members will enter regulation in April 2012, voiced 
their concerns that the level of fees being charged for private doctors and dentists 
indicates the charges that may apply to primary medical providers in future. Some 
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constructive suggestions for CQC to consider in its proposals for fees from April 2012 
were made. 
 
Others agreed with the general move to the new scheme and away from bed 
numbers. However, they were concerned about the level of fees in the current 
economic climate. 
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How we have taken account of consultation 
responses 
 
 
Overarching issues 
 
Respondents raised a number of broad issues. These are considered below. 
 
Response from dental providers 
The volume and strength of response from this group requires particular 
consideration. It is clear that the providers who responded do not wish to be 
regulated by CQC and do not want to pay any fees. These are important points, but 
they are outside the scope of this consultation. CQC is given the power to charge 
fees under legislation and to do so within a framework of policy decided by Health 
and Treasury ministers. The guidance is that arm’s length bodies such as CQC move 
to a full cost recovery model, reducing the amount of public funding required to fulfil 
our statutory functions. 
 
The general concern over this has certainly influenced answers from the dental 
sector, which was overwhelmingly negative in response to all questions we asked. 
We have therefore highlighted dental responses to each question separately to all 
other sectors. 
 
Economic environment 
Many providers expressed concern that fee increases are taking place during a 
prolonged period of recession when budgets, particularly for those providers relying 
on donations or fixed tariffs, have come under pressure. 
 
We are mindful of the current economic situation and the pressure faced by many 
health and social care providers. CQC is also affected by the same economic climate 
and we are also reducing our costs and increasing efficiency. The savings made as a 
result of the merger of the predecessor Commissions has been continued with a 
number of reviews to streamline our functions and align our structures more closely 
to our regulatory work. These have reduced our cost base. Investment in systems 
has been critical to being able to achieve this while simultaneously increasing the 
number of providers entering regulation. Recovery of costs via fees has to be 
negotiated and discussed with the Department of Health each year and is subject to 
full consultation. We have needed to avoid one sector subsidising another one, as a 
result of our charges. 
 
Where fee increases have occurred, we have sought to protect those who are most 
exposed and we have ensured that fee increases are explainable and justifiable. We 
have also looked to minimise the impact of fees on sectors new to regulation from 
April 2011. Our Full regulatory impact assessment, published separately, contains 
more detail on this in the section ‘Assessing costs across sectors’. Review of our cost 
base will continue as part of our commitment to keep overall costs down while 
demonstrating that we are an efficient and effective regulator. 
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Responses to consultation questions 
 
1. Do you agree with our proposals to charge fees based on the categories and 
bandings we have set out? 
 
Response 
Of the 736 responses to this question, 506 were received from dental providers and 
230 from all other sectors. Dental providers were almost unanimously against the 
proposed structure, which stems from their wish not to be registered. Of the 
remaining sectors, a majority was also against the proposal. 
 
A number of the concerns relate to all categories and others are sector specific. The 
general points are considered first, followed by the specific issues. 
 
Comparison of proxies by category 
This concern relates to the issue that using different measurements across the 
categories results in an unfair charging mechanism. Respondents from ASC and 
dental providers took the turnover data from their own sector and compared it with 
the turnover figures employed for the NHS. They concluded that they were paying 
proportionately much more than the NHS. 
 
Our proposals are not constructed on the basis of comparison in this way. They are 
based on the cost of regulating a sector and then apportioning this cost among the 
sector within bands of small, medium and large providers. The indicator most 
appropriate for that sector is used for the purpose of apportioning fees within the 
sector. Turnover is suitable for the NHS, but not for other sectors. We considered 
using turnover as a universal indicator for all sectors and tested this in the summer of 
2010 in a simulation exercise with a sample of ASC and IHC providers. The results 
demonstrated that using turnover as the criteria for these sectors was a difficult and 
unpopular choice and could not be fairly and universally applied. 
 
Scaling of bandings within categories 
Many respondents commented on the fact that smaller providers pay proportionately 
more than larger providers. 
 
We have modelled fee bands so that the upper and lower ranges in each band 
correspond to the typical sizes of providers in each sector. We have set seven bands 
for ASC and six bands for all other sectors so that we avoid large increases from one 
band to the next. Only bands for NHS trusts are defined by turnover. 
 
Fee bands are not intended to reflect a provider’s ability to pay but the cost of 
regulating them. Larger and more complex providers cost more than small providers 
with a single service. However, the size of the provider also enables economies of 
scale. For example, for larger providers with multiple locations, we will make use of 
their corporate evidence in our assessment of their locations, where it is appropriate 
and relevant to do so, to avoid duplicating our regulatory activity and reducing the 
overall costs of monitoring compliance. Many large providers have additional data 
available which enables remote monitoring (for example, larger independent 
hospitals all participate in a national scheme for comparing outcomes of cardiac 
surgery). Monitoring of costs shows us that our costs do not have linear increases in 
proportion to size. The increase tends to be in steps; for example when a provider 
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becomes big enough to be cross-regional or to start serving more than one specialist 
market. Our costs reach a plateau, or maximum level for each given type of provider. 
 
Having noted the concern expressed by small providers, adjustments have been 
made to some areas – notably small care homes offering residential accommodation, 
hospitals offering single-specialty services and those sectors newly in scope. 
Reasons for these changes are given in the individual sections below. 
 
Moving to a higher banding 
Some respondents expressed concern when a provider crosses over into a higher 
banding and they face a step increase in fees. Our response to this is that the charge 
for each banding has been set around the middle of the band. When a provider has 
moved in to a higher band, they will have been benefiting previously from a lower fee 
than is really appropriate for their size and complexity. This will only be properly 
recognised when they move to the higher band. The first year adjustment will result 
in a sudden realignment for some providers, but the overall effect is to offer stability 
going forward. 
 
Dental providers 
Many respondents calculated that a provider with 100 surgeries (a surgery is 
equivalent to a location) would pay the equivalent of £480 per surgery, whereas a 
provider with one surgery would pay £1,500 per surgery. Large providers also 
expressed concern, as few (if any) of them comprise one company with 100 
surgeries; most have several legal entities, who will each register as providers and 
will each pay a separate fee. Added together these can be more than if they were 
one provider with 100 locations. 
 
We have carefully reviewed how we have allocated costs for the sector and set fees 
for dental providers as a whole and for groupings within the sector. 
 
In total, dental providers represent 40% of our provider base, but we estimate will 
consume only 15% of our cost base. The original proposal would have recovered 
75% of these costs. The reduction in fees for the smaller dental providers (see our 
response to question two for “Sectors new to regulation”) will reduce this recovery to 
50%. This will provide us with the opportunity in 2011/12 to appraise the costs that 
relate to the area and the level of regulatory activity required in more detail. We took 
the same approach when the NHS came in to regulation in April 2010. 
 
Adjusting fee levels for the smaller providers, rebalances fees across the bandings. 
Our modelling is based on the fact that more than 90% of providers fall in to the two 
lowest bands. In all other respects the bandings will remain unchanged as we believe 
that economies of scale, which result in a lower unit cost of regulation for larger 
providers, should be recognised as they are for all other sectors. However we will 
review the bandings in our proposals for fees from 2012/13 in the light of the first 
year’s experience. This will include consideration of using practice lists (if introduced 
by then) or any similar proxies of cost for which reliable and accurate data exist. 
 
Independent healthcare 
Healthcare providers offering a single specialty responded to the definition of fee 
categories, which affected the level of fee that they will be charged under the 
proposals. They are currently grouped with large multi-specialty hospitals, which 
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means a significant increase in fees compared to current levels, and this would not 
fairly reflect the cost of regulating them. 
 
We have decided to change the definition of fee categories in this case. Our 
approach is that where a provider only, or mainly, provides one of the following 
specialties from a location, that location will trigger a fee at the lower “Healthcare – 
other” rate rather than at the higher “Healthcare – hospitals” rate. 
 
The services are: 
• dental treatment carried out under general anaesthesia  
• obstetric services and, in connection with childbirth, medical services  
• the termination of pregnancies  
• cosmetic surgery  
• haemodialysis or peritoneal dialysis  
• refractive eye surgery involving use of a laser or intense pulsed light  
• activities to which the service type DSS applies  
• procedures carried out under anaesthesia or intravenous sedation where those 

procedures are associated with in vitro fertilisation or assisted conception. 
 
Fees for independent ambulances will be reduced as this is their first year in 
regulation (see our response to question two for “Sectors new to regulation”). In order 
to achieve this without adding more complications to the scheme they will be moved 
out of the category “Healthcare – other” and grouped with dental providers and this 
category will be renamed “Healthcare – Category 2b: Dental and independent 
ambulance services”. The banding proxies for these two groups only diverge at the 
higher bandings. All private ambulance providers fall in to the lowest banding. 
 
Adult social care 
ASC providers were concerned that the system of banding could involve the smallest 
care homes paying significantly more than at present. Currently, those with fewer 
than four places pay fees at a lower rate. 
 
If we were to discount fees for certain providers we would have to charge other 
providers more than the cost of regulating them. We do not believe that would be 
appropriate. However, we recognise that our proposal represents a significant 
percentage increase in fees for some small care homes. We will therefore phase in 
increases over several years, rather than all in 2011/12. In the meantime, care 
homes with fewer than four places will continue to have a reduced fee, but these 
providers should expect fee increases above inflation each year until they are on an 
equal basis with other providers. 
 
NHS 
Some NHS trusts questioned whether it was appropriate to define fee bands by total 
turnover, which might include other income (such as research) which is not related to 
regulated activities. However, we have decided to continue to base bandings for NHS 
trusts on total turnover. 
 
Our main reason for this is that research in NHS trusts is often not wholly separate to 
the provision of treatment that forms part of the regulatory work. The split of income 
required for this analysis is not routinely available in the format required.  Attempting 
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to separate it out would introduce added complications and produce difficulties in 
agreeing a consistent definition of “regulated” turnover (and the possibility of 
gaming). We have also tested a sample of trusts to understand what the effect would 
be of disregarding other income. The bandings are quite wide, so in practice it would 
not change the trusts’ banding. They would still pay the same fee. 
 
Given that the turnover figure is being used as an indication of how best to apportion 
costs across the market the total turnover remains a reasonable indicator for this. 
 
Primary medical care 
We have noted comments from primary medical care providers about options for 
defining bands other than by location (for example, by list size). We will consider 
these further in our proposals for fees in 2012/13. 
 
 
2. Do you agree with our proposals to charge fees at the levels we have set 
out? 
 
Response 
We received 711 responses to this question, of which 493 were received from dental 
providers. A very large number of dental providers disagreed with the level of the fee 
to be charged to them. As noted in the response to the first question, the response is 
strongly related to the belief that they should not be regulated and that no fee should 
be payable by the sector. 
 
Of the 218 from other sectors, again the majority was in disagreement with the level 
of fees. Many of these providers, who have been in regulation for several years, have 
responded with a personal reaction to how the structural changes affect their own 
fees. National stakeholders have responded in relation to the whole sector that they 
represent. These are stated in the introduction and have been considered in our 
responses. 
 
Sectors new to regulation – Dental providers and independent ambulances 
Fees for all sectors are set to ensure that cost recovery is achievable in line with 
Treasury guidance, though in some areas this will take a few years to reach. We are 
mindful of specific concerns and issues facing each sector. In the case of dental and 
private ambulance providers, these sectors are facing regulation and fees for the first 
time. A number of providers we consulted expressed their concern over the financial 
impact this will have on their business.  
 
We have taken account of all these points and are proposing a reduction in fees for 
dental providers in the two smallest bands and for all private ambulance providers. 
Larger dental providers see no decrease as their fees already display a lower unit 
rate in recognition of economies of scale that are seen at this level. 
 
Adult social care 
Many providers in this sector, particularly some of the national stakeholders, 
expressed their concern over the position of fee increases for providers at the lower 
end of the market. 
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Small care homes offering residential accommodation, defined as those with less 
than four registered places, see a large increase in fees under the proposed scheme. 
The legacy fees scheme for these providers reflected the ability to pay rather than 
the actual cost required to regulate them. In recognition that the jump in fees required 
to reflect the actual costs would be too big an adjustment in one step, CQC has 
created an extra banding for this category which protects providers at this end of the 
market. There is still an increase in fees for this group but it is considerably lower 
than for other providers in this sector. 
 
In order to maintain cost recovery, the higher bandings have been increased slightly 
for larger providers.  
 
Independent healthcare 
Some large IHC providers commented that, although lower than existing levels, the 
proposed fees would still be higher than those for NHS trusts offering similar 
services.  
 
The proposed fees represent a substantial reduction in charges for larger 
independent providers who were previously paying above actual costs. We believe 
that the proposal better reflects true costs and our activity and cost monitoring 
suggests that larger independent providers do cost us more than NHS trusts to 
regulate. This is because of the relative lack of data, which requires us to do more 
inspection rather than monitoring based on intelligence, and the nationwide nature of 
these providers, which requires more coordination and a higher number of variations 
and registered managers. We will continue to monitor costs and refine the fees 
model where appropriate for 2012/13. 
 
For providers of single specialties, concern was expressed by most types of service 
provider that the proposed fee levels were significantly and disproportionately high. 
We have recognised this was an unintended consequence of categorising these 
providers within the Hospital category and have taken steps to address this as set 
out in the section for Question 1 above. 
 
Independent ambulances have been considered along with dental providers as 
“Sectors new to regulation”. 
 
NHS 
A number of NHS trusts commented that the proposals for this year represented a 
significant increase on last year’s fees. In the previous NHS consultation for 2010/11 
we indicated that the total sector cost around £32 million to regulate. Given that we 
were recovering around £16 million in fees we indicated that the NHS could expect a 
doubling in fee recovery for 2011/12. The actual increase in total costs is significantly 
less than estimated as the Transforming Community Services agenda significantly 
reduced the number of trusts. As a result of this we estimate that the NHS costs 
around £20 million to regulate for 2011/12. On the basis of this, we have chosen to 
move to closer to cost recovery from this sector. 
 
The entry level for trusts has risen from last year, but we believe that this better 
reflects the actual costs of regulation. Last year, fees were set relatively prudently 
since this was the first year of registration. The fee levels reflect the fact that NHS 
trusts are among the largest and most complex providers of care across all the 
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markets that we regulate. They also take account of the volume and richness of the 
data that we have to use for analysis a part of our assessment work.  
 
 
3. Do you agree with our proposals to charge separate fees to providers that 
carry out services that span within or across categories? 
 
We received 608 responses of which 430 were from dental providers. A large 
majority of dental providers were against this proposal. Of the 178 from all other 
sectors, a small majority were against the proposal. 
 
General comments 
Respondents described situations where, for example, a provider may offer both a 
GP and a dental service, or both a care home and a domiciliary care service. They 
argued that because these would be likely to have common policies and a single 
registered manager there should not be separate costs in regulating them.  
 
Adult social care 
We proposed not to charge NHS trusts in multiple categories as their total turnover 
relates to all their activities. Some ASC respondents stated that this will 
disproportionately affect social care providers, while benefiting the NHS. 
 
From our modelling, we do not believe that to be the case. ASC providers who 
provide mixed services already pay separate fees for each type of service under the 
interim scheme and so our proposal represents no change for them. NHS trusts’ fees 
are calculated on a different basis, and all their regulated activities are taken into 
account within that as part of their total operating costs. 
 
Dental providers 
Our modelling has shown that few, if any, dental providers will be affected by this 
proposal. These providers are highly unlikely to be providing any of the activities 
which are included within the other two Healthcare sub-categories, or within the ASC 
category, so will pay a fee at the level set out in the dental provider’s category. In the 
unlikely event that dental providers do provide multiple types of services, we believe 
that it is fair that they are charged the fee appropriate to the categories, in the same 
way as for other providers.  
 
Supporting innovation 
Some argued that by setting a fee for each service we risked inhibiting the 
development of innovative service models. It is clear that the shape of provider 
markets is rapidly evolving, with new service models and organisations being created 
that blur and merge the ‘traditional’ boundaries of health and social care provision. 
 
This can be seen in, for example, the current Transforming Community Services 
programme and the emergence of new social enterprise organisations to provide 
NHS services, and in the future, the development of GP Commissioning and the 
proposals contained in A Vision for Adult Social Care may bring about further 
reshaping of provider markets.    
 
We accept much of the feedback – particularly for the need to take account of 
emerging and innovative service models and not to build a fees scheme that inhibits 
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this. We have therefore decided to explore this issue further, with a view to 
introducing proposals for 2012 onwards. 
 
However, for this year, we will continue the principle of charging for services across 
different categories as this predominantly affects a very small number of providers 
that are already charged in this way. We will ensure that our fees guidance clarifies 
the types of circumstances where this will apply. We will also review this as part of 
developing our proposals for fees from April 2012. 
 
 
4. Do you agree with our proposals to incorporate registration and variation 
application fees into a single annual fee? 
 
We received 649 responses to this question, of which 431 were from dental 
providers. Two-thirds of dentists were against this proposal. Of the remaining 218 
responses for all other sectors a small majority was against. 
 
Those who agreed generally welcomed the greater simplicity of the approach.  
 
Those who disagreed felt that most variations and registrations would be incurred by 
larger providers. A number of respondents argued that small enterprises are more 
likely to be stable over the long term. Dividing these fees between all providers would 
mean that small providers effectively subsidise fees that should be paid by larger 
ones. 
 
CQC’s view is that fees for registrations and variations are a potential barrier to entry 
and change as well as complicating the administrative processes of providers and 
CQC. These barriers increase substantially with variations now required for the 
addition and removal of locations as well as the addition or removal of regulated 
activities. The different work required for each of these types of variation would need 
to be charged appropriately. A decision would also need to be made as to whether 
registered manger fees should be charged across all providers or abolished. 
Retention of these fees would be more complicated than under the previous legacy 
schemes. 
 
Full detail of the division of these fees between providers and provider categories is 
given in the impact assessment. In brief, ASC providers would see an increase of 
£203 for each location and IHC providers an average increase of £250. To ensure 
fairness, fees have been apportioned within provider categories and then between 
individual providers within those categories. We have also not spread the increase in 
the annual fee equally but have recognised the weighting of these fees towards 
larger providers. 
 
A number of providers made the point that a proposal that aided CQC was only a 
secondary reason for introduction. However, these types of fees have always had an 
impact on CQC processes which is out of proportion to their total value. As an 
example, the uncertainties around definitions of major and minor variations produce a 
great deal of unnecessary communication between CQC and providers. The savings 
that result in efficiencies from removing these processes mean that we are able to 
continue to control our cost base during very challenging times. In 2011 our provider 
base will increase by around 60% as primary dental care and private ambulance 
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providers enter registration. In 2012 the provider base will increase by a further 40% 
with the inclusion of primary medical care providers. Simplification of the scheme and 
control of our cost base are crucial to ensuring that we avoid rising costs that we 
would otherwise have to pass on to all providers. 
 
 
5. Do you agree with our proposals to streamline payment dates for annual 
fees so that all providers pay a single fee on a specified date each year, and on 
the same date thereafter? 
 
Of the 640 respondents to this question, 455 were from dental providers. This group 
was mostly split with a small majority against the proposal. The 185 from all other 
categories were almost unanimously in favour of the change. 
 
The proposal affects providers registered before 1 April 2011 and with more than one 
location. Most accepted and understood that registration at provider rather than at 
location level means that an adjustment to invoicing is necessary. Some expressed 
concern that this would cause cashflow problems. CQC has mitigated this as far as 
possible by ensuring the new date for each provider should ensure that there is no 
overall gain or loss. 
 
There was a desire for arrangements to spread payments over the year rather than 
the whole fee needing to be paid on a single day. We understand this requirement, 
but will not be able implement this in April 2011. However we will review this proposal 
for implementation in 2012/13.  


